THFHRER GBS

VAT M E M T B il b AR A & 58 LTHL.

2A T A 2002 45 11 ARRA.

3. B LA BCE AR BUEE A .

4/ DD B BTHERY.

D FEIHLE oo overereer e meensinienee ]
U ik L TEERTERTTTICOIDURPPIRR 11
T LA BIATLR oo ereeeermiee e, 11
HABBEHLI v oo ermememmmnoninnes 13
VBEETF L oo oveeveeremniveenenn]3

MBSy e overrrer e

N1 RBHL e
P. FaeRiif:

Q. EFNBILRBLH e erreerremimreenenons

R. &AM

Z2. BEHEERAY - ore e erevee e e e e e
Wa. Bt e

19

25

25
27

31
33
37

39




Notes for using this parts book.

1.This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number as shown on the

cover of this book{or correction sheet).

2.This book was prepared based on information available in November 2002.

3.Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4.Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line |

CONTENTS

A Machine bhody 1
B.Upper shaft mechanism 3
C.Needle bar rocking mechanism.........c.e... serned
D.Presser foot mechanism 7
E.Feed mechanism,..cueiicciniaimmmnmniceneese 9
F.Gauge parts...cceorsmsniismmmecnssssice 11
J.Feed shaft mechanism 11
H.Quick reverse mechanism......... sorsssiersanannsas 13
V.Quick reverse switch mechanism........ 13
K.Lower shaft mechanism 15

L.Rotary hook mechanism 17

M.Lubrication........... T PP P 19
N1.Threading mechanism.......c.ccevvunanrnes vee23
P. Tension release mechanism

(Thread Trimmer}) 25
T.Synchronizer. 25
Q.Thread trimmer mechanism 27
R.Thread wiper mechanism

(Thread Trimmer) 31
Z1.AccesSorieS..uiecenes reesseserissansstasssasssrsrasentsn eae33
Z2.ACCeSSOTieS i rrsessirsssnesnnasnneserainns seassrnsenes vesns37
Wa, Warning labels 39




A HLFEE4r /Machine body

-1-



A ¥L5EHLH / Machine body

g e fil % NAME OF PARTS i
2 PS-0180101 | 1 | 4#HE%y POSITINING PIN
3 201-0060 1 | @ FACE PLATE
4 SD-6090840 | 1 | -ag4T SHOULDER SCRING, SM3.57
5 WP-05305 1| okt _ESRETE WASHER, SPRING
6 SD-8090840 | 1 | mH TR SCREW,SM3.57
7 201-0110 1| W%k REAR COVER
8 | SS-4111040_| 7 |MubRiEr | SCREWPAN SM437-40x10 L
9 2 | HLEH DPX5(#14) NEEDLE DP(#14)
9 2 | <“-5" B> <FOR™5>
______________ | __ |#etDP(#22)  |NEEDLEDP(#22) |
13 201-0455 1| A SLIDE PLATE ASSY(L)
13-1 | 201-0460 1 | At SLIDE PLATE(L)
13-2 | 201-0470 1 | B BOBBIN WINDOW
14 201-0485 1 | A SLIDE PLATE ASSY(R)
14-1 | 201-0490 1 | B SLIDE PLATE(R)
14-2 |1 201-0470 | 1 |#&M® _ _ (BOBBINWINDOW =~ I
15 201-0515 1| BEHEH A SLIDE PLATE ASSY(F)
15-1 | S5-5060210 | 4 |#iHRIBRET SCREW,FLAT SM3.18 x 4
15-2 | 201-0530 1 | B E () SLDE PLATE SPRING(L)
[15-3 | 201-0540 | 1 | B4R (H) SLIDE PLATE SPRING(R)
16 | SS-2130432 | | | BsHE w5 | SET SCREW,SMs.l¢ T
"""""""" T T <BSWEE > | <FORTR&QUICK REVERSE> | ]
21 211-0020 2 | HLERHEM CORD HOLDER{L)
23 211-0020 1 | R CORD HOLDER(L) i
______________ e ) R
<EHpEE> <WARNING LABEL>
900~1 1| P fEsig LABEL, OPRATION CHINA
900-2 1| SR fedi LABEL, OPRATION ENG
901 1 | el MARK,INJURY
903 1 | FkkEE LABEL,ARROW
905 1 | #EbRE LABEL, GROUNDING




B _F&#L# /Upper shaft mechanism




B L&i#¥L# / Upper shaft mechanism

iide] #Hs HE ¥ " NAME OF PARTS &
1 . { 201-0870 1 | SRz UPPER SHAFT BUSH
2 SS-7161028 { 1 | LHinishEER e ¥Er | SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35
3 201-0900 1 | _EshvhghsE UPPER SHAFT BUSHING ASSY(M)
4 SS-7161028 | 1 | L#e%h3E % 84T | SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35
5 201-0820 1 | k&4 UPPER SHAFT
6 201-0830 1 | & THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
7 55-6180828 | 1 |#H#TiMimiEfr¥gEr | SCREW, SM7.14
8 SS-6181428 | 1 | #H#FHmisRET SET SCREW, SM7.14
9 201-0840 1 | gHHF il NEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 201-0850 1 | iR PUSHER
11 85-2160440 | 1 {$HFFEAWESEABRYT | SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 | 'SS-2160540 | 1 |#-#F iR ®Er | SET SCREW, SM6.35
13 201-0880 1 | EvhrishEEE THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RING
14 201-0985 1 | BidRds TIMING PULLEY (U) ASSY
14-1| 201-0990 1 | LEBFR TIMING PULLEY (U)
14-2| 201-1000 2 | LtiHRsE TIMING PULLEY RING
15 SS-7161040 | 1 | BB SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM&.35
16 SS-7161240 | 1 | Lt erR%T | SET SCREW, SOCKET(CN) SM6.35
17 201-0550 1 | R EEH TIMING BELT
18 1 | B4R 6204ZZNR | BALL BEARING,6204ZZNR
19 201-1020 1 | k% PULLEY, ST
<HIWL > <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
19 211-0100 1 | k% PULLEY, TR
I Btehlih e L T I L __d_.__
20 SS-6151328 | 2 | Lisger SET SCREW,(CP) SM5.95-14
21 203-0030 1 | BkekAt THREAD TAKE-UP, L2
2 201-0800 1| PhekAr et ih THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
23 S5-7161028 | 3 | BkRATHEEMMARET | SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SMé6.35
25 201-0780 1 | BkERAT iR PUSHER
26 201-0050 1 | Pk b THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
27 SS-4090540 | 2 | PeERAF B RAEET SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40 x 5




C ###L# / Needle bar rocking mechinsm

Y )

1-8
_[_
1

g

—— i — ——

1-7 1-6

T e — —— e — — —— {—— — — — — . ——r— —




C #F#F#HL¥ / Needle bar rocking mechinsm

e e o= % NAME OF PARTS &k
1 201-0645 1 | $HFFX%E. B8414% | NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY

1-1 | 201-0660 1 | 4% NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT

1-2 1| 4%y 4 x 25 PIN, TAPER 4 x 25

1-3 | 201-0630 2 ) S8R GUIDE PLATE

1-4 | 88-5060356 | 4 | SHrHREET SCREW,FLAT SM2.38

1-5 | 201-0690 1 | g NEEDLE BAR

I-6 | 201-0720 1 | $HFESEH NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

1-2 | S5-4090840 | 1 | #HHESHET NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

-8 | 201-0610 1 | ZIR&EM SLIDE BLOCK
[1-9 | 2010620 | 1 | #HAFSCREE | NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK _ _ ]
2 201-0560 1 | $RehAishE NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH(L)

3 201-1040 1 | #EHKEN NEEDLE BAR ROCK CONNECTING ROD
4 S§S-3162020 | 1 | ERAETIERE SCREW,SM6.35

5 201-1060 2 | b NEF NEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK

6 SD-8200624 | 2 | {EREFTUEES NEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK SHAFT

7 NS-8200524 | 1 | #E6hEtrega NUT,SM7.94

8 201-1070 1| {EBhHIN NEELE BAR CONNECTING CRANK

9 §S-3161820 | 1 | ¥EHhERWGERET SCREW,SM6.35 x 18

10 201-0570 1 | EMEhE NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH(R)
15 201~0090 1 | PR FINGER GUARD

16 WP-05016 1 | g WASHER, PLAIN §

17 WP-05612 1 | R REdy WASHER,SPRING 2-4.37

18 SD-6090440 | 1 | $r3p4eug4T SHOULDER SCREW,SM3.57




D ALK / Presseer foot mechanism

192
191

14 15 1

2—%

n
L

Q@”

28 25 24 28




D ¥EBPLE / Presseer foot mechanism

e e "E % W NAME OF PARTS &k
1 GO307-8 1 | EAAEE PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 SS-7161028 1 | IEHRhESEET SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM6.35
3 GS513-8 1 | REMRET PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
4 GL202-8 1 | RERE PRESSER ADJUST NUT
5 GZ483-8 1 | EATE S SPRING GUIDE
6 B1-07614 1 | AT PRESSER SPRING,F
| 7 [201-2030 ¢ o \BEAF___ . ___ |_ PRESSER BAR ______ ___ ]
8 201-2195 1 | R SRAY PRES.BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR
8~1 { 201-2200 1 | B S PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
8-2 | §5-8151028 1 | JEAT AR eE4T BOLT, SM5.95
[0 [ 201~2000 | 1 | mEEFNE | PRESSER BAR LIFTER STUD ]
10 | GR923-8 1 | EBMRF PRESSER BAR LIFTER
11 GS451-8 1 | IR F884T SCREW,PAN M3.5 x 12
12 | GO332-8 1 | FEMR TR T4 B WASHER
13 | 201-2245 1| BRARAG bR e TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<BERWEN> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
13 | 21120230 | 1 |BeHRAiPokigite | TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSYTR |
14 | 85-2161728 1 | B2 ad N B 84T | SET SCREW, (FT)SM6.35
| 15 | NS—8160328 | 1 | BRigAi4miApeegss | NUT, SMe3s . L
16 | 201-2280 1 | BRAIAMR PRESSER BAR LIFER LEVER
< AW R> <FOR KNEE RELEASING WITH TR)
13 | 211-0230 1| BT TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY, TRKNEE
16 | 211-2280 1| R A 7S PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
1 b e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e e e e e e - - L - —
17 | 201-2040 1 | BRRATHR S PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
18 | 201-2050 1 | BER A B WASHER
19-1| 201-2310 1 | BRATHRESER SET SCREW COLLAR
| 19-2 SS-7110440_| 2 | BRI R EMRET | SET SCREWSOCKET(CP)SM437 I
21 B2-03505 1 | BeEni g SPRING
< B33y H> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
| 21 | B2-03505 | 2 |EEMGRUASIREEE 0 | SPRING . I
22 | §5-4090840 1 | B EnisARETr SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 14
23 | NS-8090340 | 1 | Me¥rpitiget NUT,] SM3.57
24 | 201-2220 1 | B iR A S AL KNEE LIFTER LEVER
25 | SD-6160628 1 | B S hi4F 84T | SHOULDER SCREW,SM6.35
26 | 201-2290 1 | BB Fhr KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
27 201-2230 1 | R KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SD-7120340 | 3 | Bt hrFrager SHOULDER SCREW.SM4.76

-8-



E %P4 / Feed mechanism




E ¥%EHILE / Feed mechanism

[F3E) T WE & NAME OF PARTS &k
<“-3” H> <FOR FOUNDATIONSPEC.,”-3">
1 201-1835 1| 5% Rha FEED REGULATOR ASSY
<“—5" Fi> <FOR *-5">
1 205-0175 1| KA R FEED REGULATOR(L)ASSY
1-1 ] 201-1850 2 | BHSR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
1-2 | S5-4111040 | 4 | S W8 SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40 x 10
1-3 1| Bkl 1t FEED REGULATOR SLOCK A.ASSY
2 201-1670 1| sfriRsMms FEED REGULATOR STOPPER
3 SS-4120632 | | | isAA V%M H 84T | SCREW,PAN SM4.76-32 x 6
4 201-1795 1| XAESERAY | FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD ASSY
4-1 | 201-1800 1 | B ES FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD
4-2 1 | Bk NEEDLE BEARING
5 203-0140 1| iRl LEVEL ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCR
5-1 [ S§-7161040 | 2 | BR84S SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP)SM6.35
8 201-1890 1| HAAREEE ER FEED ROCK ARM LINK
9 201-1900 1 e FEED ROCK RING,SHAFT
10 | RC-05808 2 =X RETAINING RING,E6
11 203-0150 1| A FEED ROCK ARM
12 1 SS-3161828 | 1 | %Anpumisssr SCREW,SM6.35x18 L
_________ <“-3" K> <FOR Foundation Spec.,,-3">
13 | 201-1965 1| #EEsmA s STITCH CONTROL DIAL ASSY(7)
13-2 205-0550 1 | bR STITCH CONTROL DIAL(7)
1 |<“=5" F> <FOR -5
13 | 205-0185 I | #FEEsR 4 STITCH CONTROL DIAL ASSY(7)
| 13-2)203-0170 | 1 %@l _ | ¢ STITCH CONTROL DIAL(T)_  _ _ __ _ L]
13-11 201-1970 1| H TR STITCH CONTROL SCREW
13-3| GO316-8 1 | #HEAE STITCH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
13-4 | GS494~-8 1§ bR AR T SCREW,SM4.76
13-5| GR976-8 1| #-eE 84 O BB | 0 RING
18 | GX235-8 2 | 1@ POSITIONING PIN
19 GW-216-8 1 ﬂ:z;b%ﬁ%ﬁ% SPRING
20 | 203-0160 IR ] FEED REGULATOR
21 SS-7150828 1 ﬁﬂﬁm%ﬁ!ﬁ’ﬂ SET SCREW,SOCKET SM5.95
22 | 201-1950 1| #HEEH FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
23 SD-6150828 | 1 | $FEEFTERET -| SHOULDER SCREW,SM5.95
25 RC~-08010 3 | fESRFFE RETAINING RING,E8
26 | WP-10510 1 | HEaETHiS WASHER,PLAIN 810
27 | 201-1700 1| S8R FHaEE | WASHER
28 ) S5-4090740 | 1 | BSRTFHhEYE SCREW PAN SM3.57-40 x 7
31 B5-20012 1 | BSgRFEME SPRING
32 | 201-1690 1 | Bk REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
33 S5-3121032 1| PR SRET SCREW PAN SM4.76-32 x 10
34 | WP-05008 2 | R BURETHE SCREW, PLAIN M4.76
35 B2-08010 1| shipsE SPRING,FEED REGULATOR
36 201-1680 I | MERS SPRING HOOK
37 S55-4120632 1| 2 REEET SCREW PAN SM4.76-32 x 6
38 201-1940 1| BhiEgEO8) FEEDREGULATORECCENTRICWHEELSHAFT
39 | S5-7150628 | 1 | iXAmiA{R-CBHSRET | SET SCREW,SOCKET SM5.95 ]
24 | 201-2020 1| BiskiR T4 REVERSE STITCH LEVER SHAFT,ST
29 | 201-2000 1 | #g%RT REVERSE LEVER ST.
30 | S5-7150828 | 1 | {H4EIRTHRET SET SCREW,SOCKET SM5.95
<H3LER> <FOR TR.&QUICK REVERSE>
24 | 211-0180 1| S8 F5h REVERSE STITCH LEVER SHAFT
29 | 211-0150 1 | Ea&RT REVERSE LEVER TR.

-10-



F $4 %4 / Gauge parts

] SR ahPLE / Feed shaft mechanism

-11-



F 4% /Gauge parts

i e W % W NAME OF PARTS &k
1-1 1201-0680 1| ghFrEEsk NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-2 | SS-6090440 | 2 |#HAFEELIRET SCREW,SM3.57
2 203-0100 1 |4 NEEDLE PLATE(ASSY)
| 3 _[5S-6110640 | 1 |%i##gey  |SCREW,SM43 i
| 4 _[Ss-5110640 | 1 |Et4ERET __  SCREWFLAT SM437 = ]
5 203-0105 1| JERPEH SCREW,FLAT ASSY
6 SD-6090540 | 1 | EHIMRET SCREW,SM3.57
7 203-0130 1 | 5eF FEED DOG
8 |85-7080744 | 2 |HPUTEIEURET  [SCREWSM3g ]
< HEhBY L B> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER> | S
2 1 [ EHR(E) NEEDLE PALTE(ASSY)
7 (S5 53 FEED DOG
T 2EaidLE) /Feed shaft mechanism
5 %5 = % NAME OF PARTS &k
1 201-1620 1| sl ahaiaEs FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 201-1630 1 | R eahE FEED SHAFT BUSH (R}
3 | SS-7161028 | 2 | XWHiBEEREESRET | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4120171610 [ U |3gAMh | TEROCRSAAFT 77T ]
5 201-1780 2 IR SET SCREW COLLAR ~ T
(6 | 5S-2160440 | 4 |a-#EPRERET | SET SCREWSM63s ]
7 201-1720 1 |74 FEED BAR,ST
< QEhEE A> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
7] 211-0160 | ! |F% _____ __ |FEEDBAR, ST i
8 201-1730 FHE FEED BAR SHAFT ]
9 WP-07310 1| aiam THRUST RING
10 SS-7150628 | | | FAEaegET SET SCREW,SOCKET $M5.95
11 203-0120 1 1 #FZ FEED BAR FORK
12 SS-4151428 | 1 | #hH XECRET SCREW,PAN SMS.95-28 x 14
13 WP-06506 1 | 7 2B e T8 | WASHING,PLAIN S6
14 SS-4081040 | 1 | 356 FHRRET SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40 x 12
15 NS-8080240 | 1 | Bl iRERAE NUT, 1 SM3.18
16 201-1740 1| F4emw FEED ROCK BASE ARM
17 SS-4111240 | 1 | FHEEWRE SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40 x 12

-12-



H g dLH /Quick reverse mechanism

V @824 /Quick reverse switch mechanism

-13-



H f#l&EPL#) /Quick reverse mechanism

il i R % B NAME OF PARTS &1E
1 211-0450 1| BlsEpEsRER REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET
2 | Ss-5161428| 2 |&RE¥1 | SCREW,PAN SM6.35-28 x 14 | |
3771 730120145 | 1 | BismRgEA R QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3=1 | —————-- 1| FFOE RETAINING RING,E{5
3-2 | ——e——m- 1 | B RUBBER STOPPER
r 33| oo |2 | ELGEg) | TERMIMAL PIN (MALE) ______ ]
4 8S8~5161428| 3 |[HHAABSEHNREERT | SCREW,PAN M5 = 8
5 211-0460 1 | PIN _
6 | —-——=-——- 1 [EREdsEREHI D48 RETAINING RING,E4
7 WP-06510 | 1 |fsemmitayths WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
8 211-0440 1| s pEE SOLENOID COVER
9 | —————— 1 |fElseh R+ AT | SCREW,PAN MS5XR
10 D2-261405 | 1 |/H4%rH s8R REVERSE SOLENOTD RUBBER
11 211-0430 1 | BgemmEEr £ COLLAR
12 211-0390 1 | BB E REVERSE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
13 211-0290 1 [k L SOLENOID LEVER STUD
14 SS-6161828] 1 |44 SOREW,SM6.35 x 18
15 WP-06520 | 1 |&K WASHER,PLAIN 6
6 | ——————~ 1 | feRk% NYLON TUBE
17 SS-6120732] 1 |¥B% SCREW,SM4.76

V Bil48 I %411 /Quick reverse switch mechanism

FEH e e % W NAME OF PARTS &
1 211-0205 1 | FabBigr L4 | REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 | ——————= 1 | A REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
1-5-1 ——=-——-- 1 | #L(ER) TERMINAL PIN(MALE)

1-1 | 211-0660 1| BT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-2 | ~——-——- 1 | HgI% REVERSE SWITCH BASE
1-3 [ ——~——=- 2 | FAET ACTUATOR

1-4 | ——————- 1 | BIEEFXIEE SPRING,REVERSE SWITCH
1-6 | ——————- 1| 4T SCREW BIND M3 x 6

2 SS—-4120632 WRET SCREW,PAN SM4.76-32 x 6
3 A% % CORD HOLDER

4 SS-7110440 HRET SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x §

-14-



K TFHiWLKs /Lower shaft mechanism

-15-



K T#i#lL# /Lower shaft mechanism

il ] il e % & NAME OF PARTS | &
1 201-1080 1 | THinishe ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L
(2 __1201-1435 _ | 1 | _E®hrpshgsdf: | ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY R) | _ _ |
3 __|SS-7161028 | 2 |\ WgRer | SET SCREWSOCKET(CPISM63S | |
4 201-1100 T LOWER SHAFT,ST
1 (<331 EH> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER>
(4 __j211-0120 | | A _____ [LOWER SHAFT,TR = - I
501 1335

5 1245 2 | LaRedft SPIRAL GEAR ASSY(A)

5-1 {S8S-2160540 | 4 | BEIEiReT SET SCREW,SM#.35

5-2 | §5-1160340 | 2 | Vi EfrIRET SET SCREW,SM6.35
5-3 | SS-2160540 | 6 | #ufM@er | SET SCREW,(CP)SMe3s ]
9 201-1420 | | #HF RO VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
[ 9-1_ | 85-1160340_| ! | #F{mLse8esl __ {SET SCREWSMe3s ]
10 201-1475 1 | fhRsI A BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 | 201-1480 1| $kHrE ALL BEARING BUSH

10-2 | ——————- 1 | BEEkahA& 6004ZZNR | BALL BEARING,6004ZZNR

10-3 | 85-7161240 | 1 | fhAR#Eefrsgs | SET SCREW,SOCKET(CN) SM6.35
| 10-4 | SS-7161040 | 1 | #hAFH45%RET__ _ _ | SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP) SM6.35 _  _ _ _ o

<“=37 “-5” H> | <FOR FoundationSpec.”-3","-5">

11 201-1500 1 | THhEFE TIMING PULLEY D ASSY SET

11-1 ] ——==~—- 1 | SR TIMING PULLEY D ASSY
[ 112 | —mmmomm | 1| BBk 6204ZZNR | BALL BEARING,6204ZZNR ]
13 201-1090 1 | THh#EnE PLUNGER

14 BI-02805 1 | iIEENE PLUNGER SPRING

15 S5-6160540 | 1 | HZEIRET SCREW,SM6.35 x §

16 S$S-7161040 | 1 | FiWAELEES SET SCREW SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SMé.35

17 SS-7161240 | 1 | TR freRET | SET SCREW SCREW, SOCKET(CN) SM6.35

-16-



L BEHLE /Rotary mechanism

23-1

-17-




L J#E#BL# / Rotary mechanism

Y linei WA % W NAME OF PARTS &k
3 SS-4162528 | 2 MR e SCREW,PANSM6.35-28 x 25

4 WP-07034 2 | REEERETHE WASHER

5 203-0100 2 | Hedh LR ROTARY HOOK SHAET BUSH(U)

6 203-0080 2 |ShAkmE THRUST RING

7 2 | EH R NEEDLE BEARING

8 RD-10810 2 | Hehh bR STOP RING

9 201-1210 2 |BHTHE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH(D)

10 8§5-1120532 | 2 |HBRTHIEEe SET SCREW,(CP)SM4.76

11 203-0070 2 |SrERIER OPENER LINK

12 203-0090 2 | SEAEEER OPENER LEVER

13 201-1280 2 | rEREEEM OPENER LINK SHAFT

14 WP-05008 2 |SrEREME B | WASHER,PLAIN M4.76

15 NS-81230 2 |EREFEEMBE | OPENER

16 201-1300 2 (#Ereh OPENER LEVER SHAFT

17 SS—1121032 | 2 |iEzhrhilE e d8sr SET SCREW,(CP)SM4.76

19 203-0050 2.\ A OPENER
(21| X SS-7090840 | 2 | SrERABAEIRET | BOLT,SOCKET SM3.57-40x8 L
24 201-1160 1 | HEHA () GEAR GUIDE(L)

25 201-1370 1 |l (h) GEAR GUIDE(R)

26 S$S-5090440 | 4 USRI URET SCREW,FLAT SM3.57

27 201-1385 2 |HiREE4N PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

27-1 | 85-6151228 | 2 |BBEHFE SCREW,SM5.95

28 201-1110 1 | H ADIUST BAR SUPPORT

29 SS-3121032 { 2 |JARATCARIRE SCREW,PAN SM4.76-32 x 10

30 201-1540 1 [T ADJUST BAR

31 RC-04006 1 A% E RETAINING RING,E4

32 201-1520 1 |1k SET SCREW COLLAR

33 SS-7110640 | 1 |i-#E3rsgsr SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP)SM4.37

34 SS-1161740 | 2 |[HBEHEEE ROTRY HOOK BASS ADJUST SCREW
35 WP-04705 2 |BRiREsey WASHER,PLAIN S 4.37

36 201-1600 2 | EEnEe ROTARY HOOK BASS ADJUST DIAL
37 SS-7110640 | 4 |FEEREELELT SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP)SM4.37

38 201-1560 1 | SH(R) PRESET LEVER (R)

39 201-1580 1 | AR (L) PRESET LEVER (L)

40 SS-8090840 | 2 |VE%E UATE EERET NEEDLE SET SCREW,SM3.57

41 203-0060 2 |BL BOBBIN,ST

i T HENERS T | <oRTRED RIS [

2 | - 4 | SPACER,0.2

2 | - pE: T SPACER,0.3
(42 _ | ____ . 2 (HLEE | BOBBIN TENSION SPRING _ _ _ _ _ __ L

<*=5" H> <FOR “5">
23-1 Ak ROTARY HOOK ASSEMBLY
23— Bes 4 1 ROTARY HOOK ASSEMBLY

-18-



M ##FE4 / Lubrication

—&D s
10——@£ 5 V——-es

9
11—

-19.



M #E#HL# / Lubrication

5 %5 B % W NAME OF PARTS &
3 SS-4090840 | 8 [(mIThETELT SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 8
4 201-2440 2 |MBRFEDE RUBBER RING
5 201-2450 2 MR RUBBER ORESSER
6 SD-8160728] 2 |MEEET OIL ADJUST SCREW
7 BI-09010 2 hBRT% OIL ADJUST SPRING
9 201~2470 2 (PR OIL STOPPER PLATE
10 201-2480 1 (BRERAT P IER OIL STOPPER PLATE PRESSER
11 SS-4121232| 1 |#kebHPmuRET SCREW PAN SM4.76-32 x 12
12 201-1640 1 [y WICK SCPPORT
13 SS-4090540 [ 1 (5%bBhihek =y Z29R%r | SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 5
14 201-0600 1 [fTHFF2 3 Eahekk FELT SUPPORT(U)

15 |201-0590_ _ | 1 _|¥TAFZRTFahgkde | FELT SUPPORTD). _ _ _ . . ___ I
16 201-1050 1 |[Mhekse WICK SUPPORT :
| _17_ |SS-4000540 | 1 _|MERSCEMRET | SCREW.PAN SM3.57-40x35_ L
18~ " [201-1870 TR LS WICK SUPPORT
19 SS-4080440 | 2 |%TAiABMM&IETT | SCREW,PAN SM3.18-40 x 4
2 201-1150 2 | THimER WICK HOLDER
23 SS-4090540 | 2 [ THiM2eReT SCREW ,PAN SM3.57-40 x 5
24 |201-2495 1 (shEdf OIL TANK ASSY
25 SS-4111040| 2 |ME e SCREW,PAN SM4.76-32 x 10
26 |WP-15008 | 2 |MH&2sR5IiEp WASHER,PLAIN M4.76
27 R0-03035 1 [HE O XA 0 RING,P30
29 201-0700 1 [EHFAzE NEEDLE BAR CAP
30 |TA-0120601] 2 |dhZ QIL CAP
| 31 _ |TA-0120602] 6 _|dh%E ______  _ |f OIL CAP_ _ _ _ _ _ _ . __ I
32 201-0750 1 |BkeRAiTE OIL CAP
33 201-0570 2 | OIL CAP
34 |MZ-301504 | 1 |®H# FELT
35 MZ-10060 | 2 |HLTEH CLUTCH FELT
36 [MZ-30035 | 2 (W FELT
37 |MZ-311505| 1 |BEeBAFMNMES FELT,THREAD TAKE-UP
38 |MZ-241509 | 1 | EHigidhEEH FELT,UPPER SHAFTL
39 |MZ-70030 1 | F#EdmshE EE® | FELT
40 |MZ-95014 | 3 |®£Hi FELT
43 MZ-201202 | 1 [T LHhEs FELT
44  |SS-3090640| 1 |#F X IEERLT SCREW,SM3.57
45 MZ-50011 4 |BmEARMmnE FELT
46 1 |hihEs R WIRE
47  |BP-4828190| 1 ?ﬂa%(L=190) OIL TUBE(L=190)
48 BP-4828280 1 OIL TUBE
49 BP-4828390f 1 iﬂ}’%(L 390) OIL TUBE(L=390)
50 BP-4828160f 1 [M%&(L=160) OIL TUBE(L=160)
51 BP-8050165| 1 (i%(L=165) OIL TUBE(L=160)
52 BP-4828090| 1 [|#1%%(1.=90) OIL TUBE(L=90)
53 BP-4828180| 1 [M4%F(L=180) OIL TUBE(L=180)
54 BP-4828240( 1 [M%F(L=240) OIL TUBE(L=240)
55 CQ-15200 1 |ME(L=200) WICK(L= 200)
56 CQ-30030 1 |[M&(L=30) WICK(L.=50)
57 CQ-40025 1 |MER(L=25) WICK(L=30)
58 CQ-40072 1 |[Whek(L=72) WICK(L=45)
59 CQ-40138 1 |[#k(L=138) WICK(L=138)
60 CQ-40040 1 |[Me 4 x 4(L.=40) WICK4 x 4(L=40}
61 CQ-30710 1 [dh£k(L=440) WICK(L=440)
62 CQ-40350 1 |MEE 4 x 4L=350) WICK4 x 4(L=350)
63 CQ-40040 2 4 WICK

-20-



#8# &4 / Lubrication

e85

%—@ E>—0_87

—=&3 @-—-ss
9—@
1M—

31 3031

101100

@ l= s 9182 74
N 369136_> \:——5

111 110

21-




M ##PL# / Lubrication

NAME OF PARTS

BY iR ¥ % B &iE
64 | CQ-40250 2 | M4 x 4 (L=250) | WICK4 x 4(L=250)
65 CQ-40250 1 | M4 x 4 (L=250) | WICK4 x 4(L=250)
66 | CQ-40040 1 | M4 x 4 (L=40) | WICK4 x 4(L=40)
67 | CQ-40035 I {#hgk (L=35) WICK(L=35)
68 CQ-40110 1 [M£R (L=110) WICK(L=110)
69 CQ-40025 1 | #higk (L=253) WICK(L=25)
70 | CQ-40070 2 | HZ (L=70) WICK(L=70)
71 CQ-40650 1 M (L=650) WICK(L=650)
73 | CQ-40035 1 | Migkd x 4 (1.=40) | WICK4 x 4(L=40)
74 | CQ~15530 1 | ¥k (L=530) WICK(L=530)
75 201-2430 2 | BETEHE SPACER
76 | 205-0570 1 | Bk DUST PROTECTOR
77 | SS-4090540 | 2 | BHbREdREr SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 5
78 | 201-2350 1 [ WMEXR TUBE SUPPORT
79  [SS-4110840 | 1 | Myt ameEsT SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40 x 8
80 | 201-0940 1 [PEMERME OIL SEAL
81 201-0910 1 |[hEE TUBE CALKING
82 1201-1230 2 | FHMNEEEY FELT PRESSER
83 1585-4090540 | 2 | THHINREHEEE | SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x §
86 | 201-2320 1 (aEMmm OIL FILTER
87 | 201-2330 1 | HEMERNG OIL MARK SHEET
91 | 201-0950 7 | HMEMEIEL TUBE CLIP
92 BP-4828005¢{ 1 |BEHF RING
93 | CQ-40070 1 | Mgk (L=70) WICK(L=70)
94 | 201-0930 1 | PHyERTHE OIL SEAL
95 | TA-0120603| 1 |#EMhisE OIL CAP
96 CQ-40035 1| Mgk (L=35) WICK(L=35)
97 | TA-0120603| 1 |M&EHKEE OIL CAP
98 | 201-0950 3| A e TUBE CLIP
99  {201-0950 1 | HEmEEL TUBE CLIP
100 | 201-2540 | ek TERMINAL
101 | SS-4090640 | 2 | M ReT SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 = 6
103 | S5-4090640 | 1 | B ET SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 6
104 | MZ-400803 ] 2 | THitiEH FELT
106 |201-2570 2 [ MEmE SUB-TANK
108 |201-2410 1 | AR OIL SEAL R.SUB-TANK
109 | 201-2390 1 | BB OIL SEAL R,SUB-TANK
110 | 201-2420 1 | AHREEER SUB-TANK COVER R
111 | 201-2400 1 | ARBESENR SUB-TANK COVER L
112 | MZ-400803 | 2 |[EIdi&ME FELT SUB-TANK
113 | 201-2560 1| gL TERMINALL
114 | BP-4828135| 1 |AHMAME SOII, TUBE,SUB-TANK R
115 | BP-4828300| 1 |ZRIMAMeE OIL TUBE,SUB-TANK L
116 |BP-4828135| 1 |MZE&mE OIL TUBE,PLUNGER PUMP
117 | BP-4828600| 1 |dME®RMS OIL TUBE,QIL TANK
118 1201-2360 1 | B aH TUBE SUPPRT BRACKET
119 |201-1460 I | FhivkEMmE QIL SEAT,PLUNGER PUMP
120 | 201-2370 1 | S TUBE SUPPRT BRACKETL
121 |201-2380 1 | MEER OIL TUBE SUPPORT
122 | WP-04010 8 | BIMARETE WASHER
123 [ S5-4120632 1 2 |MEEHOARE SCREW.PAN SM4.76-32 x 6
124 | CQ-15430 1 gk (L=370) WICK(L=370),SUN-TANK

23




N1 ¥4t / Threading mechanism

N e . —— —— . ———— —— —— ——— — —— ot e o i e e e et

— . — ——— — — — —

223




N1 #£&#.# / Threading mechanism

[T s] TN i 2 R NAME OF PARTS i
1-1 201-0165 1 | JeskfBdali UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY,D
1-1-1 | 201-0170 1 | Bk TENSION STUD
1-1-2 | B5-1040501 | 1 | &% (&) THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L
1-1-3 | B5-1040502 | 1 | $k&% () THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
1-1-4 | 201-0315 2 BeRSmBas TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-1-5 | SL-6060632 | 1 | S RuEsT SCREW,SM2.38
I-1-6 | 201-0190 1| kiRegh TENSION NUT
1-1-7 | 201-0250 1| Wi TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-1-8 | 201-0260 1 | REHRE SPRING,TENSION RELEASE
1-1-9 | SD-6090140 | 2 | #&igy SHOULDER SCREW,SM3.57
1-1-10 | 201-0280 1 | #EE (L) PIN,TENSION RELEASE(L)
1-1-11 | 201-0270 1 | B8 (R) PIN,TENSION RELEASE(R)
1-1-12 | 201-0220 4 | &K TENSION DISC
1-1-13 | 201-0210 2 | khE TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-1-14 | 201-0200 2 | kHgRe TENSION NUT
1-1-15 | 201-0240 4 | dER THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-1-16 | B4-12404 2 | HA% SPRING,PRE-TENSION (A)
1-1-17 | 201-0230 2 | RELER TENSION NUT
1-1-18 | B4-17713 2| k&% SPRING,TENSION ADJUST
1-1-19 | 201-0080 1 | BhERBARW SPRING,SPRING STOPPER
1-1-20 | SS-4090540 | 1 | %R%l SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 5
1-1-21 | 201-0290 1 | hRESFMR SPACFR
1-1-22 | 201-0300 1 | 8% COLLAR
1-1-23 | 201-0380 1| dedkm STOPPER SUPPORT
1-1-24 | 201-0180 1| ke ADJUST THUMB
1-1-25 | SS-2080640 | | #&T_ |1 SET SCREW,(CP)SM3.18_ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ I

2 201-0010 2 | SR THREAD RETAINER
3 NS-81528 2 | SRR NT.SM5.95
4 SS-3090840 | 1 | BkEEuBIERET SCREW,SM3.57
5 201-0080 1 | WK REH TENSION SPRING STOPPER
6 SS-4090540 | 1 | BB IR IR SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x §

7 201-0020 1 | mE&ET TENSION RELEASE BAR
8 SS-4110840 | 1 | RE&BE R SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40 x 8
9 201-0030 1 | Eitska ARM THREAD GUIDE (U)

10 201-0040 1 | kKd&ka ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)
12 S5-5090440 | 3 | RAMEE SCREW,FLAT SM3.57

11 201-0440 1 | &% ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
13 MZ-330807 | 1 | RE%EEE FELT

24~



P &4 /Tension release mechanism

T {&E&8HL# / Synchronizer

1

A

-25.




P Rk 44 /Tension release mechanism

B5 45 HE % W NAME OF PARTS &iF
1 211-0125 1 | Re&me iy TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
2 | mm————- 2 | FO¥E RETAINING RING, E3
3 211-0250 1 | ki Rk TENSION RELEASE WIRE
4 GL6 2 | RAEREA TR B NUT, SM4.76
5 211-0190 1| TR WIRE HOLDER BASE
6 SS-7090840 | 2 | PUBRAEREEEL SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40 = 8
7 211~-0200 2 | P TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)
8 SS-4090540 | 4 | P4KHEERET SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40 x 5
9 211-0210 1 [t WIRE HOLDER
10 | 8S-4110840 1 | ENrE e RE SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
11 | 211-0350 1 (#RkMe RiE WIRE GUIDE
12 | 8S-4120632 | 2 |BE&#NZ SR BB SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32 x 6
13 1211-0255 1 | RAEEE TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
14 | 211-0790 1| R URET SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
15 | 211-0340 1 | WA E N SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 | SS-4081040 | 1 |EMRBRXEHIRE SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40 x 12
17 | NS-8080240 | 1 BB EMWRETEE |NUT, 1 SM3.18
T {84 / Synchronizer
:353 8 B8 E NAME OF PARTS &
T 1| i SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #14G2
-1 | ————————e 1| Nk FASTENING BAND, 1.9 x 80
2 S5-4121232 1|4 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32 x 10
3 WP-05010 1|84 WASHER
4 |- I 0F- 3% INSULATION SHEET
5 ) ee—m————— 1| G SPEED COMMAND PLATE
6 | m——m———— 1 | $H4F B @& WK | NEEDLE UPPER PLATE
7 S$S-5111640 | 2 |¥B%T SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40 x 16
8 WP-04708 2 (K WASHER

-26-




Q HZEYLAHLH / Thread trimmer mechanism

27-



Q Az kHLH / Thread trimmer mechanism

BE "s e % NAME OF PARTS #iE
1 |211-0265 1 |y THREAD RTIMMER SOLENOID
2 1 | LERIELRIR CORD HOLDER
3 SS-4090540 | |HLEHRIBE SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x §
4 211-0860 1| DY L FL Ak A s THREAD TRLSOL. BRACKET
5 S5-5161128 | 2 |BYLRAMBEIREE ERET { SCREW,SM6.35
6 211-0870 1 | AR ES Y | THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JOINT
7 SS-6110640| 1 | REEES SHOULDER SCREW,SM4.37
8 SS-7110440| 1 (REEEET SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP)SM4.37
9 211-0830 1| DY LR Lk i M THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID LEVER
10 211-0850 1 | BYLRH BRI WIE | THR.TRIM.SOL.LEVER BRACKET
11 SS-5121032| 2 | HitAR s B RRET SCREW,PAN SM4.76-32 x 10
12 211-0840 1 | Bk ihhash THREAD TRIM.SOL.LEVER STUD
13 211-0640 1| BRI THREAD TRIMMNG DRIVING RCOD
14 211-0650 1| BRI By PLUNGER PIN
15 211-0780 1 I BRREY THR.TRIM.DRIVING ROD PLATE
17 WP-05015 | 1 |EhJIRAF g4 8 | WASHER
18 SS-4121232 1 | BYERARREZEA {4 8ET] THR. TRIM.PAN SM4.76-32 x 10
19 211-0275 1 | REWSRANT KNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT
20 WP-10510 | | |@E#A RUBBER
21 211-0380 1| BURHIAF KNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT
22 211-0360 | | HEm TR SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP)SM6.35
23 B1-10412 1 | WEHEE SPRING,COMPRESSION
! 24 |211-0140 | 1 |BY#O% | THREAD TRIMMING CAM. ]
25-1 [S8-7160740 BRET SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35
| 25-2 |SS-7161040| 1 |M¥l | SET SCREW,SOCKET(CP)SM6.35 _ _ _ _ _ I
26 211-0245 1| BYRORBhRAFH: | LENG.ADJ.CONNECTING ROD ASSY
26-1 |[211-0770 | | ERHF () | ROUND JOINT(R)ASSY
26-2 |211-0730 1 | BERIBEIRAF () | ROUND JOINT(L)ASSY
26-3 ]211-0750 1 | BEGER LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD
26-4 |211-0740 1 | EARE (4 NUT,SM5.95
26-5 [211-0760 1 | EHRE (F) NUT,SM5.95
27 SS-6150628 | 2 | BYLRIKB)HrERMRET | SHOULDER SCREW
28 211-0730 1| BRI EIRAT (45) | THREAD TRMMING LEVER (R)
29 211-0720 1 | BH&%shhAF (&) | THREAD TRMMING LEVER (L)
30 SS—4111240 2 | BYLREHARIEET SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40 x 12
31 SS-1120832| 2 |%@%T STOPPER SCREW, SM4.76
32 B2-05408 2 | HEREME SPRING, EXTENSION
33 SS-4090840| 2 |4RET SCREW, PAN SM43.57-40 x 14
34 NS-8090340{ 2 |%Ef} NUT, | SM5.95
35 211-0710 1 [ BEREMH (D) THR.TRIM. CONNECTING ROL (R)
36 211-0700 1| BTREAF () THR.TRIM. CONNECTING ROL (L)
37 SS—6110640| 2 |BhFIRATEEWE | SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 SS-6150628 | 2 | WA R EBEET | BOLT,SM4.76 x 7
39 WP-05015 | 2 |BS&Wahi g ET8 | WASHER, PLAIN M4.76

28



Q AZIEH M / Thread trimmer mechanism

40

iy

26-3 26-5 26-1

-29.




Q AL / Thread trimmer mechanism

;i1 s [ && % ® NAME OF PARTS #%

40 211-0670 2 | W) MOVEBLE KNIFE LEVER

41 RC-07912 | 2 | \-&iium SET SCREW COLLAR

42 SS-2160540] 4 | j|-zhi4mEEEET SET SCREW,SM6.35

43 211-0300 2 | PR MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

44 S5-7090840( 4 | B4R HENEET SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x 8

45 211-0310 2 | 37iPiR SPRING,PLATE

46 SS-6080344| 4 | #hT)baesT SCREW,SM3.18

47 211-0690 2 =0 MOVABLE KNIFE

48 211-0680 4 | ZHIIREeRET SCREW,SM4.37

49 211-0060 2 &7 FIXED KNIFE

50 SS-60600156| 2 | s JJUE W4T SHOULDER SCREW.SM2.38

54 j-——————- 1 | #g WASHER

55 |-—m——-—= 1 SCREW,PAN SM4.37-40 x 6

5 |-———=——- 1 WASNER,PLAINS

51 | ——=————- 1 | s NYLON CONNECTOR(12P)

52 | -——————- 1 |4 CONNECTOR CAP

53 |-————-—- 1| High e i GROUND WIRE ASSY

56 | -——m———= 1 | W-2& 41t W-CORD(S)ASSY

56-1 | ———————- 1 | &S CONNECTOR,(3191-01R1)

56~2 | ——=————— 1 |8k (k) TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)

56-3 | -——————- 1|8k (ER) TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

57 [—-——————- U &EaEs CONNECTOR(319-01p1)

58 |-——————- 2 | B BEAD BAND

_____ s Lk PETNPIS B |

“BMEH" “OPTION PARTS”

47 211-0690 2 | &) MOVABLE KNIFE,HARD MATERIAL

49 211~0060 2 &7 FIXED KNIFE,HARD MATERIAL

-30-



R WREHM(AFNL)/ Thread wipe mechanism(Thread Trimmer)

o ———
<. ‘\
-

-31-



R k& H(EF84) / Thread wipe mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

3= e  [&E® % NAME OF PARTS ik
1 211-0155 1| Rt dlft THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
-1 |-—=—— 1| giFr PLUNGER '
-2 |- 1 Fn&m RETAINING RING, E9

-3 |-———=- 1| s PLUGER RUBBER

1-4 | -——————- 1 | $ResFFe THREAD WIPER SWITCH

1-5  |-———==- 1| &% CONNECTOR

1-6 | ——~———- 2 | g9.(F%) TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

2 | 4 | wgEr SCREW, PAN M4 x 10

3 fe———mm- 4 |&m WASHER, PLAIN M4

4 |- 2 | s SCREW,PAN M3 x 6

5 |e—————- 1 | itk CORD BUSH

6 211-0480 1 | ek R SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

7 SS-5161428] 2 | ¥a4T SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40 x 8

8 211-0470 U | Sk ks i SOLENOID COVER

9 | 3| 6gs SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40 x §

10 211-0650 1 | @47 PLUNGER PIN

11 211-0165 1 | kMgt THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
11-1 | 211-0510 2 | AR THREAD WIPER LINK (C)

11-2 | 211-0520 1 | SR THREAD WIPER LINK STUD
11-3 | 211-0550 [T SET SCREW COLLAR
11-3-1|SS-7080444| 2 | $kk/a BREET SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) SM4.37
11-4 | 211-0500 1| $hekpisk STOPPER

11-5 {SS-5120828| 2 | g4y SCREW, PAN SM4.67-32 x 8
11-6 | WP-05108 | 2 | WASHER, PLAIN M4.76

11-7 | 211-0560 2 | iR THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

11-8 | S5-5081244| 2 |tk BB E¥BET | SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40 x 12

12 SS-4121232| 2 | em4y SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32 x 10

13 211-0580 1 |$hehmE THREAD WIPER SPRING

14 211-0620 2 | R THREAD WIPER

15 SS-7080444| 2 | yg4T SET SCREW, SM3.18

16 1| g%k CORD HOLDER

17 SS-7110440| 1 | ¥g4T SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40 x §

-32-



Z1 4% % /Accessories

155 154 15-215-1
£ 156 *
b ©,
> W

= i?ﬁ-?

- ——— — — — — — — — — — — -

-33-




Z1 MHE%F /Accessories

=) #He (e % NAME OF PARTS &k

1 201-2640 1 | BreF4s ACCESSORY BAG

2 GR703-8 1 | 8Be2JI(b) SCREW DRIVER, 1.9 x 52

3 GR702-8 1 | e T7I(4) SCREW DRIVER, 3.4 x 70

4 GR701-8 1 | eI SCREW DRIVER, 4.7 x 250

8 |- 1 | AREBWFCD) HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2

I % 1 | NAETFKR) HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
<“=3" H> <FOR “-3">

10 |--———- 4 | PLE DPX5(#14) NEEDLE DPX5(#14)
<“5” Hi> <FOR “-5”>

(0. |===—— | 4 | #l#f DPXS(#22) | NEEDLE DPXS(#22) I
< WREH> <FOR STANDARD>

11 (201-1180 | 4 (K& ] BOBBIN, ST __ _ _ _________ L

k13 201-2620 1| BLkZhE HEAD REST

14 1 | M® OIL TANK

15 1 | SRekBBefft BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

15-1 2 | dERFLER TENSION DISC

15-2 1| iRk TENSION SPRING

15~3 1 | HE SPRING

15-4 1| gaskhh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

15-5 1 | ekt BOBBIN WINDER

15-6 1 | 84T SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37 x 5

15-7 1| gy SCREW, SM3.18

15~8 1| 9BET SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

15-9 1| ks BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER

15-10 1 | WR4T SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40 x 3.5

16 GBS204-8 | 2 | AHIEET WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5 x 20

18 201-2640 1 | HLkE HEAD COVER

20 201-2125 1| BT AT KNEE LIFER COMPLYING BAR

21 201-2075 1| w#dft OIL PAN ASSY

21-1  {201-2080 1 | ahg OIL PAN

21-2  |201-2100 1| e wEAh KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21-3  |GR905-8 1 [ B Ae KNEE LIFTER

21-4  |GS484-8 1| iR i 3R MRET BOLT, SM5.95

21-5  |GS505-8 2 | BEFEMRATVAYISRET | SET SCREW, SM5.95

21-6 |GL204-8 2 | BRmRAT TR | NUT, SMS.95

21-7 |GW217-8 1 | BEEE TWIST SPRING

21-8 |GO344-8 1 | FO¥HE RETAINING RING, E10

21-9  |201-2110 1| HedhE DRAIN

21-10 |SS-4090540 | 2 | HeMBERUEET SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40 x §

21-11 [201-2090 2 | MiithhE RUBBER RING

-34-



Z1 BHX % /Accessories

44 ) E 7 —12:815-4 15—215;1
[ — VL B
1 _/
g | 15-10— 157
- o ] L. | G I
— - T
! 15-9
\

e v o = = = — e o




Z1 MH4% % /Accessories

;=) 5 R % NAME OF PARTS &t
26 GR993-8 2 | HkARE HEAD HINGE
27 G0321-8 2 | Bk RUBBER CUSHION
28 GR940-8 4 HLIBHIE R HEAD CAUSHION
29 8 |£I+ NAIL
30 1| Mt e OIL PAN CAUSHION
33 201-2630 1| /hihde OILER
34 1 | whasde: OILER ASSY
35 201-2655 1 | ERzdrdnsglift: BELT COVER ASSY
35-1 |201-2660 4 [ kEiEppE BELT COVER COLLAR ASSY
35-1-1{201-2670 4 | R ERIEE | RUBBER COLLAR
35-2-1|55-4122032 | 4 | EEFPHER G2 I8E] SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32 « 20
35-2-2| WP-05510 1| SBETH A WASHER, PLAIN L5
35-2-31S5-4110840| 1 | RpzAfBi P RIEEWRET| SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40 x 8
35-2-4|WP-04710 | 2 |#BEreamE WASHER, PLAIN M4.37
35-2-5{GBS204-8 2 | PR EARMEE | WOOD SCREW, ROUND M55 x 20
35-2-6 1| RARETH S WASGER, PLAIN §5.56
39 1 | iRk dkE i KNEE LIFTER ASSY
39-1 |GR926-8 1| wESE AR KNEE LIFTER JOINT
39-2  [GS508-6 1 B8k e BOLT, SM7.94
39-3  |GS506-8 1| BH LR R BOLT, SMS5.95 x 20
39~4 [GZ286-8 1 | R KNEE LIFTER BAR
39-5 |GR894-8 1 | itk KNEE LIFTER PLATE
39-6 [GR895-8 1 | withp KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
39-7 | GS503-8 1 | REd g g BOLT, SM5.95
30-8 {GR931-8 1 | Wby KNEE LIFTER PLATE VOVER
42 211-0030 1| EA&H HB SETTING PLATE #3
44 SS-4111040) 3 |#B%T SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40 x 12

-36-




72 BHAK & / Accessories

171-73 &—17-15

ol

| ®3——17-1-7-5

-37-




Z2 MHF£F /Accessories

e R % NAME OF PARTS
1 | < HdEH> <FOR STANDARD>
17-1 1| ERPpARH COTTON STAND ASSY(3D)
17-1-1 1 | RBTEEEEMN | COLUMN PIPE(D)
17-1-2 | BETEE PIPE SCREW SET(A)
17-1-2-11 GO336-8 | 1 | B THERE WASHER,PLAIN 16
17-1-2-2 | GL206-8 | 1 | R TSR NUT,5/8
17-1-3 GZ285-8 | 1 | B L% COLUMN PIPE
17-1-4 GR900-8 | 2 | % dedift COLUMN JOINT ASSY
17-1-4-1| GS462-8 | 2 | % Jdeddsr SCREW,PAN M5 14
17-1-4-2| GL207-8 | 1| | #&%3cgn} NUT,IMS
17-1-5 GO318~8 | 1 | &% kg COLUMN CAP
17-1-6 201-2590 | 1 | Fid&® SPOOIL, HOLDER 3
17-1-7 3 | &REETRE SPOOL SCREW SET 3
17-1-7-1| GO370-8 | 3 | &% SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-1-7-2 | GO338-8 | 5 | MG E WASHER,SPRING 2-5
17-1-7-3 | GL207-8 | 5 | #5%%eEs NUT,1 M5
17-1-7-41 GS463-8 | 1 | B E TR SCREW,PAN (P WASHER)MS x 32
17-1-7-5 | GS462-8 | 1 | #% 3% Logsr SCREW,PAN (P WASHER)MS = 14
17-1-8 GR720-8 | 3 | &% SPOOL STAND BASE
17-1~9 GR750-8 | 3 | £R#tHp SPOOL MAT
17-1-10 | GR927-8 | 3 | k¥u#y SPOOL CUSHION
17-1-11 1 | R EEEE HOLDER SUPPORT {A) SET
17-1-11-1] 201-2600 | 1 |Gt SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-1-11-2 1| RS RRET SCREW,PAN M5 x 10
17-1-11-3]| GL207-8 | 1 | iR HRsE Rt NUT,] M5
17-1-11-4 GBS204-8) 1 | AK¥B4T WOOD SCREW,ROUND M4.5 x 22
17-1-12 | 20i-2610 | 1 | Fidsksp THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

-38-



Wa L& / Warnng labels

ES % W R = 1552
Moving parte may cause .
| injuey. Label, operation 40x64
Operate with safety devives. Eng.
Tum off main awiich before
thresding,changing boobin
and needle, cleaning etc.
TEsFe |, HlE, H
" Y2504 & 25 LR y
S
fElRE L=16
2 Mark, injury R=0.8
|«— L —
Kbk 10X30
( Mark, arrow
3
Hibi & 012
Mark, grounding
4

-39 -






